
  
 

 
 
 
 

EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the annual meeting of East Hertfordshire 
District Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Wallfields, Hertford on 
Wednesday 15th May, 2013 at 7.00 pm, for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out in the Agenda below, and you are hereby summoned to 
attend. 
 
 
Dated this 7th day of May 2013.  

 
Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and 
Legal Support Services 
 

 
Note: Prayers will be said before the meeting commences. Those Members who 

do not wish to participate will be invited to enter the Chamber at their 
conclusion.  

 
 
AGENDA 

 

1. Chairman's Announcements  
 

 To receive any announcements.  
 

2. Election of Chairman for the Civic Year 2013/14  

 

 Following election, the Chairman to make the statutory declaration of 
acceptance of office.  
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman of the Council for the Civic Year 2013/14  

 

 Following appointment, the Vice-Chairman to make the statutory 
declaration of acceptance of office.  
 

4. Further Chairman's Announcements  
 

 To receive any announcements of the newly-elected Chairman.  
 

Public Document Pack



 

5. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign the 
Minutes of the Council meeting held on 6 March 2013.  
 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Members' declarations of interest.  
 

7. Members' questions  
 

 To receive any Members' questions.  
 

8. Community Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 12 March 2013 (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

 Chairman: Councillor G McAndrew  
 

9. Audit Committee: Minutes - 13 March 2013 (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 Chairman: Councillor J Ranger  
 

10. Licensing Committee: Minutes - 14 March 2013 (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

 Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Cheswright  
 

11. Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 19 March 2013 (Pages 
41 - 48) 

 

 Chairman: Councillor D Andrews  
 

12. Human Resources Committee: Minutes - 20 March 2013 (Pages 49 - 56) 
 

 Chairman: Councillor C Woodward  
 

13. Development Control Committee: Minutes - 20 March 2013 (Pages 57 - 
78) 

 

 Chairman: Councillor S Rutland-Barsby  



 

 

14. Review of the Council's Decision-Making Structure  

 

 To receive a report of the Head of Democratic and Legal Support Services 
(to follow).  
 

15. Review of Constitution  

 

 To receive a report of the Monitoring Officer (to follow).  
 

16. Motions on Notice  

 

 To receive Motions on Notice.  
 



 

 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



C  C 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 6 MARCH 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J Taylor (Chairman). 
  Councillors D Abbott, M Alexander, 

D Andrews, W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, 
R Beeching, E Buckmaster, M Carver, 
Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, A Dearman, 
P Gray, Mrs D Hollebon, G Lawrence, 
J Mayes, G McAndrew, M McMullen, 
P Moore, M Newman, P Phillips, M Pope, 
J Ranger, C Rowley, P Ruffles, S Rutland-
Barsby, M Tindale, A Warman, G Williamson, 
M Wood, C Woodward, B Wrangles and 
J Wyllie. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Lorna Georgiou - Communications 
Team Leader 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



C  C 
 
 

 

651  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed the press and public to the meeting 
and reminded everyone that the meeting was being webcast. 
 
She referred to the recent events she had attended and 
highlighted the visit of Lady Verulam, the Lord Lieutenant of 
Hertfordshire, to the District. 
 
The Chairman paid tribute to former councill
[...]
Allocations Policy as now submitted at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report submitted, be 
adopted;  
 
(B) authority be delegated to the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, for any future minor procedural or 
process changes to be included in the policy; and 
 
(C) a review of the impact of the specific issues now 
detailed be undertaken in 6 months, with a full review 
of the policy being submitted to Community Scrutiny 
Committee in March 2014. 

 

 

656  RECYCLING OPTIONS (REMOVING CARDBOARD FROM 
THE ORGANIC WASTE STREAM)              
 

 

 RESOLVED – that (A) the comments of Environment 
Scrutiny Committee be received; 
 

 

Page 9



C  C 
 
 

 

(B) the options and costs for addressing the issue 
with cardboard collection and increasing recycling 
collections in the context of Council’s environmental 
and financial objectives be noted; 
 
(C) Option 5 (part-commingled collections with an 
inner basket being supplied on an “opt-in” basis) be 
adopted and a provision in the Capital Programme for 
2013/14 of £2,200,000 and a one off Revenue 
Supplementary Estimate of £420,000 for 2013/14 only 
to allow for necessary changes to recycling services, 
be approved; and 
 
(D) an appropriation of £280,000 (or balance held 
on the waste contract reserve at 31 March 2013) in 
2013/14 in order to part fund the Supplementary 
Estimate of £420,000 referred to in (C) above, be 
approved. 

 
657  DISTRICT PLAN PART 1 – UPDATE REPORT  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that (A) recent interpretation of 
‘objectively assessed housing need’ by the Planning 
Inspectorate be noted, which suggests that East Herts 
Council may need to plan for the upper end of the 
range 10,000-17,000 dwellings over 20 years; and 
 
(B) a further delay to the finalisation of the District 
Plan Part 1: Strategy be approved, until such time as a 
resolution to the outstanding strategic issues can be 
found. 

 

 

658  DISTRICT PLAN PART 1 – STRATEGY SUPP
[...]
ltation 
on matters relating to financial viability, be approved. 

 
662  GREATER ESSEX DEMOGRAPHIC FORECASTS -  

PHASES 1 TO 4 (MARCH 2012 - DECEMBER 2012) 
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the Greater Essex Demographic 
Forecasts Phases 1 to 4 (March 2012 - January 2013) 
technical study, be approved as part of the evidence 
base to inform and support the East Herts District Plan. 

 

 

663  ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2011/12  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the Annual Monitoring Report 
2011/2012 contained as Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ 
and Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ to the report now 
submitted, be approved for publication. 

 

 

664  EAST HERTS LOCAL PLAN SECOND REVIEW (APRIL 
2007) – NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 
(NPPF) COMPATIBILITY SELF ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that (A) the NPPF Compatibility Self 
Assessment Checklist at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ 
of the report submitted, be noted; and 
 
(B) the policies in the East Herts Local Plan Second 
Review (April 2007) continue to be given due weight in 
accordance with paragraph 215 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

 

 

665  STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI): 
DRAFT DOCUMENT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION     
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Draft Statement of Community 
Involvement, as now submitted, be approved for public 
consultation. 

 

 

666  COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND PREMIUMS  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the qualifying conditions for  

Page 12



C  C 
 
 

 

discounts, as now submitted, be approved. 
 

667  ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 26 
FEBRUARY 2013              
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Environment 
Scrutiny Control Committee meeting held on 26 
February 2013, be received. 

 

 

668  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 27 
FEBRUARY 2013              
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Control Committee meeting held on 27 February 2013, 
be received. 

 

 

669  COUNCIL TAX 2013/14 - FORMAL RESOLUTION  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
proposing Council Tax levels in 2013/14.  He referred to the 
precepts set by Hertfordshire County Council (HCC), 
Hertfordshire Police Authority (HPA) and Parish and Town 
Councils. 
 
Council approved the recommendations as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Council Tax resolution, as 
detailed at Essential Reference Paper ‘A’ to the report 
submitted, be approved; 
 
(B) the local precepts as set out at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘C’ of the report submitted, be noted; 
and 
 
(C) Hertfordshire County Council’s and 
Hertfordshire Police Authority’s precepts, as now 
submitted, be noted. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.20 pm 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



CS  CS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
12 MARCH 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G McAndrew (Chairman) 
  Councillors S Bull, Mrs D Hollebon, 

Mrs D Hone, J Mayes, C Rowley, 
N Symonds and C Woodward. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M Alexander, D Andrews, 

L Haysey, P Moore.  
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services 

  Mark Kingsland - Leisure Services 
Manager 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Brian Simmonds - Head of 
Community Safety 
and Health 
Services 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Matthew Nicolson - SLM Limited 
  Chris Yearly - SLM Limited 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



CS  CS 
 
 

 
 

670  APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R 
Beeching, T Herbert and M Wood.  It was noted that 
Councillor C Rowley was substituting for Councillor R 
Beeching. 
 

 

671  MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 November 2012 be confirmed a
[...]
onsidered. 
 
It was noted that the PCC had been invited to attend the 
next meeting of Community Scrutiny Committee on 25 
June 2013.  Councillor Mrs D Hollebon suggested that 
Members be provided with regular updates from the 
Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment and the Head of Community Safety.  This 
was supported. 
 
Members expressed their concern on funding issues and 
the potential negative effect this would have on the future 
of PCSOs, given the low levels of crime in the District 
which, Members felt, had been achieved as a result of the 
Council’s proactive work on crime prevention. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the presentation be 
received; and 
 
(B) Members’ concerns regarding funding and 
the potential effect this would have on the future of 
PCSOs and crime prevention work be referred to 
the PCC. 

 

Page 18



CS  CS 
 
 

 
 

674  ANNUAL LEISURE CONTRACT PERFORMANCE FOR 2012  
 

 

 The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report 
presenting the fourth annual review of the Council’s ten-
year leisure contract with Sport and Leisure Management 
Ltd (SLM) known as “Everyone Active”.   
 
The Leisure Services Manager stated that Officers were 
satisfied with the overall performance of SLM, the detail of 
which was set out in Essential Reference Papers ‘B’ and 
‘C’ of the report now submitted.  Medium term financial 
planning savings targets had been achieved.  He 
provided a summary of visits to the gyms, adding that 
there had been 550,000 visits to all leisure site facilities in 
the last 12 months.  There had been a dramatic increase 
in customers in the last 4 years and growth had been 
significantly greater than throughput targets set at the 
beginning of the contract.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor C Woodward 
regarding a reduction in swims, the Leisure Services 
Manager explained that nationally, there had been a 
decline in swimming.  The Leisure Services Manager 
explained what energy efficient (green) me
[...]
ttention to a 
suggested item for training at the next meeting of Audit 
Committee in relation to internal audit field work methodology.  
This was supported. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
amended, be approved. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 9.15 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 14 MARCH 
2013, AT 4.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Cheswright (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, 

R Beeching, E Buckmaster, K Crofton, 
Mrs D Hone and B Wrangles. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews and P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Paul Newman - Licensing Manager 
 
 
690   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors M McMullen and J Taylor. 
 

 

691   MINUTES – 1 NOVEMBER 2012  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 1 November 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

692   LICENSING SUB–COMMITTEE  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub–Committee meetings held on 14 January, 28 
January, 13 February 2013, be received. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 33



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

693   TAXI LICENSING POLICY: RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report presenting the findings of the Community Scrutiny 
Committee and, in particular, recommendations for 
Members to consider for inclusion in taxi licensing policy. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the Leader of the 
Council had made a commitment to a review of taxi 
licensing 
[...]
ate  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 20 MARCH 2013, AT 3.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C Woodward (Chairman) 
  Councillors P Ballam, Mrs D Hone, 

G McAndrew, J Ranger, P Ruffles and 
N Wilson. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 

and Support 
Services 

 
 
707   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor A 
Warman.  It was noted that Councillor G McAndrew was 
substituting for Councillor A Warman. 
 

 

708   MINUTES  
 

 

 In relation to Minute 544 (Pay Policy Statement), the Director 
of Finance and Support Services undertook to ensure that all 
Members received an update regarding how many employees 
still had use of a lease car. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
16 January 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 49



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

709   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman stated that the Head of People, ICT and 
Property Services had given birth to a boy, Marty.  Members 
wished both mother and baby well. 
 

The Chairman reminded Members that a supplementary item 
had been circulated regarding Learning and Development for 
2012/13. 
 

 

710   LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 2012/13  
 

 

 The Head of People, ICT and Property Services submitted a 
report reviewing the Corporate Training Plan delivered during 
2012/13 and which sought approval for the Corporate Training 
Plan for 2013/14, the detail of which was set out in the report 
now submitted and in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.   
 
In response to a query from the Chairman regarding the need 
to share “E-learning” training with towns and parishes, 
O
[...]
OF CONDUCT  
 

 

 The Committee considered and supported the 
recommendations of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 19 
February 2013 on the Officers’ Code of Conduct Policy. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Officers’ Code of Conduct, as 
now amended, be approved 

 

 

718   DISCLOSURE AND BARRING SERVICE POLICY  
 

 

 The Committee considered and supported the 
recommendations of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 19 
February 2013 on the Disclosure and Barring Service Police. 
 

RESOLVED – the Disclosure and Barring Service 
Policy and the Recruitment of Ex-Offenders Policy, as 
now submitted, be approved.  

 

 

719   SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY  
 

 

 The Committee considered and supported the 
recommendations of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 19 
February 2013 on the Social Media Use Policy. 
 

RESOLVED – the Social Media Use Policy, as now 
submitted be approved.  

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 4.05 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



DC  DC 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 20 MARCH 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S Rutland–Barsby (Chairman). 
  Councillors M Alexander, D Andrews, 

E Bedford, S Bull, Mrs R Cheswright, 
G Jones, G Lawrence, P Moore, M Newman, 
T Page and N Symonds. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors W Ashley, P Gray and P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Liz Aston - Development 

Control Team 
Leader 

  Fiona Brown - Planning 
Technician 

  Glyn Day - Principal Planning 
Enforcement 
Officer 

  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 
Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Annie Freestone - Senior Planning 
Technician 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 
and Building 
Control Services 

  Barbara Sylvia - Planning Admin 
  Alison Young - Development 

Control Manager 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 57



DC  DC 
 
 

 

721   APOLOGY  
 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor A Burlton.  It was noted that Councillor N 
Symonds was in attendance as substitute for Councillor A 
Burlton. 
 

 

722   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed the press and public to the 
meeting and those who were watching the live webcast.  
Members were reminded the next meeting of the 
Committee would be held on 22 May 2013 due to the 
forthcoming elections and there would be a training 
session prior to that meeting. 
 
The Chairman stated that Jill Demonti had stood down 
from the Authority and had previously served for many 
years as a very effective Member of Development Control 
Committee.  The Chairman expressed her best wishes to 
her on behalf of the Development Control Committee. 
 
The Chairman stated that this was her last meeting as 
Chairman of the Committee and she thanked the 
dedicated team of Officers and facilities staff for their hard 
work over the past year.  Councillor M Alexander, on 
behalf of the Executive, thanked Councillor S Rutland-
Barsby for chairing the Development Control Committee 
during the 2012/13 civic year. 
 
The Chairman advised that the Committee would 
consider applications 3/12/2150/FP, 3/12/2151/AD, 
3/12/2152/FP and 3/I2/2153/FP, in relation to the Archers, 
Havers Lane, Bishop’s Stortford, before all the other 
applications on the Agenda.  The Chairman stated that, 
as there were four separate applications, there was a 
public speaking allowance of 12 minutes for and against 
these applications.   
 
The Chairman stated that she proposed to hear all the 
public speaking first and then take each application 
individually for debate and determination.  She stressed 

 

Page 58



DC  DC 
 
 

 

that the Committee had a difficult job and Members 
understood the public’s concerns. 
 
The pub
[...]
 that in respect of E/11/0176/B, the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, in conjunction 
with the Director of Finance and Support Services, 
be authorised to take enforcement action on the 
basis now detailed. 

 
730   E/11/0184/B – UNAUTHORISED USE OF MOBILE HOME 

FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES AT RYE HOUSE 
SPEEDWAY STADIUM, RYE ROAD, HODDESDON, HERTS, 
EN11 0EH   
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services recommended 
that, in respect of the site relating to E/11/0184/B, 
enforcement action be authorised on the basis now 
detailed. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
Committee accepted the Director’s recommendation for 
enforcement action to be authorised in respect of the site 
relating to E/11/0184/B on the basis now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that in respect of E/11/0184/B, the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, in conjunction 
with the Director of Finance and Support Services, 
be authorised to take enforcement action on the 
basis now detailed. 

 

 

731   ITEMS FOR REPORTING AND NOTING  
 

 

 The Chairman advised that Officers now had dates for the 
public enquiries relating to Tewinbury Farm, Hertford 
Road, Tewin and applications 3/12/0744/FP and 
3/12/0592/FP.  These enquires would take place on the 
16, 17 and 18 July 2013. 

 
RESOLVED – that the following reports be noted: 
 
(A) Appeals against refusal of planning 

 

Page 76



DC  DC 
 
 

 

permission / non determination; 
 

(B) Planning Appeals lodged; 
 

(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal 
Hearing dates; and 

 
(D) Planning Statistics. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.46 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	8 Community Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 12 March 2013
	9 Audit Committee: Minutes - 13 March 2013
	10 Licensing Committee: Minutes - 14 March 2013
	11 Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 19 March 2013
	12 Human Resources Committee: Minutes - 20 March 2013
	13 Development Control Committee: Minutes - 20 March 2013



Minutes of the meeting


C  C 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 15 MAY 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G McAndrew (Chairman). 
  Councillors D Abbott, M Alexander, 

D Andrews, W Ashley, P Ballam, 
R Beeching, E Buckmaster, S Bull, A Burlton, 
M Carver, Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, 
P Gray, L Haysey, T Herbert, 
Mrs D Hollebon, Mrs D Hone, A Jackson, 
G Jones, J Jones, G Lawrence, J Mayes, 
M McMullen, P Moore, T Page, P Phillips, 
M Pope, J Ranger, C Rowley, P Ruffles, 
S Rutland-Barsby, R Sharma, N Symonds, 
J Taylor, M Tindale, J Thornton, A Warman, 
K Warnell, G Williamson, N Wilson, J Wing, 
M Wood, C Woodward, B Wrangles and 
J Wyllie. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Lorna Georgiou - Communications 
Team Leader 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 



C  C 
 
 

 
2 

1  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman (Councillor J Taylor) welcomed the press and 
public to the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting 
was being webcast. 
 
She referred to the recent District Council by-elections and 
welcomed Councillors J Jones, J Thornton, R Sharma and K 
Warnell to their first meeting of the Council. 
 
The Chairman looked back over the past year and referred to 
the various highlights.  She had enjoyed meeting many people 
as Chairman, culminating in her recent visit to Haileybury, at 
which the Duchess of Gloucester had visited.  She also 
thanked her chaplain, Officers and the Vice-Chairman 
(Councillor G McAndrew) for their support throughout the 
year.   
 
She reported that £10,333.41 had been raised for her chosen 
charity, the Great Ormond Street Hospital neo-natal unit, for 
which she thanked everyone for their support.  She presented 
a cheque to Graham Storey, who in turn thanked the 
Chairman for her support.   
 
Councillors A Jackson, J Wing and E Buckmaster each paid 
tribute to the Chairman.  The Leader spoke of her pride in 
representing the District and in meeting so many different 
groups of people.  Councillor J Wing echoed these comments 
and Councillor E Buckmaster congratulated her fundraising 
achievements. 
 
The Vice-Chairman, Councillor G McAndrew, presented the 
Chairman her Past Chairman’s badge and a bouquet of 
flowers. 
 

 

2  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2013/14  
 

 

 It was moved by Councillor S Rutland-Barsby and seconded 
by Councillor N Symonds that Councillor G McAndrew be 
elected Chairman of the Council to hold office for the civic 
year 2013/14. 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
3 

 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, Councillor G 
McAndrew was elected Chairman of the Council for the civic 
year 2013/14. 
 

RESOLVED - that Councillor G McAndrew be elected 
Chairman of the Council and hold office for the civic 
year 2013/14. 

 
The Chairman made the statutory Declaration of Acceptance 
of Office, and took the Chair. 
 

3  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL 
FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2013/14            
 

 

 It was moved by Councillor E Buckmaster and seconded by 
Councillor C Woodward that Councillor R Beeching be 
appointed Vice-Chairman of the Council to hold office for the 
civic year 2013/14. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, Councillor R 
Beeching was appointed Vice-Chairman of the Council for the 
civic year 2013/14. 
 

RESOLVED - that Councillor R Beeching be appointed 
Vice-Chairman of the Council and hold office for the 
civic year 2013/14. 

 
The Vice-Chairman made the statutory Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office. 
 

 

4  FURTHER CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman (Councillor G McAndrew) thanked Members for 
giving him the honour and privilege of serving the District in 
the coming year.   
 
He advised that his chosen charity would be Cazfest, a local 
charity that focused on treating and promoting awareness of 
heart risk in the young for sixth form students in Hertfordshire 
and Essex.  He explained that the Cazfest screening 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
4 

programme sought to identify young people with heart 
problems who could be successfully treated.  Between 2012 
and the future screening events planned for 2013, up to 1000 
young people will have been tested.   
 
Cazfest had been established in 2009 in memory of Caroline 
Johnstone, who in 2008, had collapsed whilst out with friends.  
Despite the prompt attendance of the medical services, she 
did not regain consciousness and the decision was taken to 
turn off her life support.  The Chairman looked forward to 
Members’ support for this charity. 
 
The Chairman reminded all Members that a joint meeting of 
committees would be held at the conclusion of Annual Council 
and so all Members should remain seated until all the 
business had been concluded. 
 
He advised Members serving during the financial year 
2012/13, who had yet to do so, to return their Related Party 
Transactions form, even if it was a nil return.  Copies of the 
forms had been laid around the table for relevant Members. 
  
Finally, the Chairman invited Members and Officers to receive 
light refreshments at the conclusion of tonight’s meetings. 
 

5  MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Council meeting 
held on 6 March 2013, be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

6  COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 12 
MARCH 2013           
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Community 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 March 2013, 
be received. 

 

 

7  AUDIT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 13 MARCH 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Audit Committee  



C  C 
 
 

 
5 

meeting held on 13 March 2013, be received. 
 

8  LICENSING COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 14 MARCH 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 14 March 2013, be 
received. 

 

 

9  CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
MINUTES - 19 MARCH 2013              
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 19 
March 2013, be received. 

 

 

10  HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 20 MARCH 
2013           
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Human 
Resources Committee meeting held on 20 March 2013, 
be received. 

 

 

11  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 20 
MARCH 2013              
 

 

 In respect of Minute 722 – Chairman’s Announcements, 
Council noted that the Committee Chairman had also thanked 
the Committee Members for their support throughout the year. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Control Committee meeting held on 20 March 2013, be 
received. 

 

 

12  REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S DECISION-MAKING 
STRUCTURE              
 

 

 The Head of Democratic and Legal Support Services 
submitted a report reviewing the Council’s decision-making 
structure.  He advised that Council was required to approve 
the size of the proposed committees and the allocation of 
seats to political groups.  Council noted that three political 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
6 

groups had been formed and their nominations to the seats on 
committees were detailed in the report now submitted.   
 
In addition, Council noted the Leader’s advice in respect of 
the size of the Executive and the portfolio responsibilities as 
detailed in the report now submitted. 
 
Council approved the proposals as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the following Scrutiny 
Committees, Regulatory Committees and Joint 
Committee be appointed, with the number of voting 
Members stated: 
 
Committee No. of Members 
  
Community Scrutiny 10 
  
Corporate Business Scrutiny 10 
  
Environment Scrutiny 10 
  
Audit 7 
  
Development Management 12 
  
Human Resources 7 
  
Licensing 15 
  
Standards Committee  5 
  
East Herts Council and Stevenage 
Borough Council Joint Revenues 
and Benefits Committee (3 from 
each Council) 

6 

 
(B) the allocation of seats to political groups be as 
set out in Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ of the report 
now submitted; 
 
(C) the membership of Scrutiny Committees, 
Regulatory Committees and the East Herts Council and 
Stevenage Borough Council Joint Revenues and 



C  C 
 
 

 
7 

Benefits Committee be as set out in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘D’ of the report submitted, with 
Members being appointed in accordance with the 
wishes of the political groups to whom the seats on 
these bodies have been allocated; 
 
(D) the intention of the Leader of the Council to 
appoint 6 Members to the Executive (in addition to the 
Leader) with the portfolio responsibilities as detailed at 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report submitted, 
be noted; 
 
(E) the programme of Council meetings, as detailed 
at paragraph 5.1 of the report submitted, be approved; 
 
(F) the Director of Finance and Support Services be 
authorised to make changes in the standing 
membership of committees and joint committee in (A) 
above, in accordance with the wishes of the political 
groups to whom seats on these bodies have been 
allocated, and 
 
(K) the action to be taken by the Director of Finance 
and Support Services, in consultation with the Leader, 
under delegated authority, concerning the appointment 
of representatives to outside bodies, be noted. 

 
13  REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION  

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report reviewing the 
Council’s Constitution and proposing various amendments.  
He also proposed an additional amendment relating to the 
Government’s recent announcement relating to building 
extensions and permitted development rights, which would 
authorise Officers to carry out the necessary consultations. 
 
Council also agreed to change the name of the Development 
Control Committee to Development Management Committee. 
 
Council approved the amendments as now submitted. 
 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
8 

RESOLVED – that the amendments to the Constitution, 
as now submitted, be approved. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


